

**RECEIVED**

**03-02-2015**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
Case No. 2013AP557-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

COREY R. KUCHARSKI,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeals Reversing a  
Judgment of the Circuit Court for Milwaukee County,  
Honorable Jean A. DiMotto, Presiding

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF WISCONSIN  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

---

MELINDA A. SWARTZ  
State Bar No. 1001536

LAW OFFICE OF MELINDA  
SWARTZ LLC  
316 North Milwaukee Street, Suite 535  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 270-0660  
E-mail: melinda@mswartzlegal.com  
Counsel for the Wisconsin Association  
of Criminal Defense Lawyers

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
This Court Should Not Change Appellate Courts’ Discretionary Authority to Order a New Trial Due to a Miscarriage of Justice Where a Criminal Defendant Raised the Affirmative Defense of Lack of Responsibility Due to a Mental Disease or Defect .....	1
A. Appellate courts’ discretionary reversal authority .....	1
B. Appropriate legal standards already exist for appellate courts’ exercise of discretionary reversal due to a miscarriage of justice in mental responsibility cases.....	3
1. Legal standards for exercising discretionary reversal authority due to a miscarriage of justice. ....	3
2. Application of these legal standards in mental responsibility cases. ....	4
C. No reasons exist for changing appellate courts’ discretionary reversal authority due to a miscarriage of justice in mental responsibility cases.....	6
CONCLUSION .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES CITED

	Page
<i>Kemp v. State</i> , 61 Wis. 2d 125, 211 N.W.2d 793 (1973) ..4, <i>passim</i>	
<i>Kuehn v. Kuehn</i> , 11 Wis. 2d 15, 104 N.W.2d 138 (1960) .....	5
<i>Morden v. Continental AG</i> , 2000 WI 51, 235 Wis. 2d 325, 611 N.W.2d 65.....	3
<i>Pautz v. State</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 469, 219 N.W.2d (1974) .....	5
<i>Schultz v. State</i> , 87 Wis. 2d 167, 274 N.W.2d 614 (1979) .....	5
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 2005 WI 119, 283 Wis. 2d 639, 700 N.W.2d 98.....	2
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 2014 WI 131, __ Wis. 2d __, 856 N.W.2d 847 .....	4
<i>State v. Henley</i> , 2010 WI 97, 328 Wis. 2d 544, 787 N.W.2d 350.....	3

*State v. Maggett*,  
2014 WI 67,  
355 Wis. 2d 617, 850 N.W.2d 42..... 4

*State v. Murdock*,  
2000 WI App 170,  
238 Wis. 2d 301, 617 N.W.2d 175..... 5,7

*State v. Schumacher*,  
144 Wis. 2d 388, 424 N.W.2d 672 (1988)..... 2

*State v. Vento*,  
No. 2012AP1763-CR,  
2013 Wisc. App. LEXIS 428  
(Wis. Ct. App. May 21, 2013)..... 7

*State v. Wyss*,  
124 Wis. 2d 681, 370 N.W.2d 745 (1985)..... 3

*Vollmer v. Luety*,  
156 Wis. 2d 1, 18, 456 N.W.2d 797 (1990)..... 2

## STATUTES CITED

<u>Wisconsin Statutes</u>	Page
§ 751.06 (2013-2014).....	1,2
§ 752.35 (2013-2014).....	1,2
§ 971.15(1). ....	4
§ 971.15(3). ....	4,5
§ 2405m (1913). ....	2
